

**HARD COPY**

RECEIVED

NOV 17 2017

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In the Matter of the Application of

Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding File No. 3-17560r

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR REVIEW**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Lisa Jones Toms  
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8044 Telephone

November 16, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Springsteen-Abbott Owns and Controls All of the Commonwealth Entities .....	3
B. Springsteen-Abbott Authorized the Allocation of Expenses for the Commonwealth Funds .....	4
C. Springsteen-Abbott Improperly Allocates Personal and Other Non-Business Expenses to the Commonwealth Funds .....	7
D. Springsteen-Abbott's Testimony Regarding Misallocated Expenses Paid for by the Commonwealth Funds .....	11
IV. THE HEARING PANEL DECISION AND THE NAC'S 2017 DECISION .....	13
V. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Springsteen-Abbott Engaged in a Pattern of Misconduct That Violated FINRA Rule 2010 .....	15
B. FINRA's Jurisdiction Over Springsteen-Abbott's Misconduct Is Well Established.	22
C. Springsteen-Abbott's Defenses to Liability Are Unavailing .....	25
1. Springsteen-Abbott Is Solely Responsible for Her Misconduct .....	25
2. Springsteen-Abbott Acted Unethically <i>and</i> in Bad Faith .....	29
D. The NAC's Sanctions Are Consistent with the Sanction Guidelines and Are Neither Excessive or Oppressive .....	36
1. Springsteen-Abbott's Improper Use of Funds Warrants a Bar .....	38
2. The NAC's Disgorgement Order and Fine Imposed Are Proper .....	42
VI. CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>Federal Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Buchman v. SEC</i> , 553 F.2d 816 (2d Cir. 1977).....	29, 30
<i>Butz v. Glover Livestock Comm 'n Co.</i> , 411 U.S. 182 (1973) .....	41
<i>Heath v. SEC</i> , 586 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29, 30, 35
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	43
 <b><u>SEC Decisions</u></b>	
<i>Kenny Akindemowo</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 79007,..... 2016 SEC LEXIS 3769 (Sept. 30, 2016)	22
<i>Howard Braff</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 66467, .....	37
2012 SEC LEXIS 620 (Feb. 24, 2012)	
<i>Timothy L. Burkes</i> , 51 S.E.C. 356 (1993).....	17
<i>The Dratel Group</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77396,.....	43
2016 SEC LEXIS 1035 (Mar. 17, 2016)	
<i>DWS Sec. Corp.</i> , 51 S.E.C. 814 (1993).....	23
<i>E. Magnus Oppenheim &amp; Co.</i> , 58 S.E.C. 231 (2005).....	28
<i>Charles C. Fawcett</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 56770, .....	38
2007 SEC LEXIS 2598 (Nov. 8, 2007)	
<i>Bernard D. Gorniak</i> , 52 S.E.C. 371 (1995).....	16, 41
<i>Stephen Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470,.....	21, 23, 24, 37, 39
2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016)	
<i>Thomas W. Heath, III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59223,.....	34
2009 SEC LEXIS 14 (Jan. 9, 2009)	
<i>Hal S. Herman</i> , 55 S.E.C. 395 (2001) .....	41

<i>Janet Gurley Katz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61449,.....	40
2010 SEC LEXIS 994 (Feb. 1, 2010)	
<i>Kirk A. Knapp</i> , 51 S.E.C. 115 (1992) .....	27
<i>Daniel D. Manoff</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1155 (2002) .....	40, 42
<i>Joseph H. O'Brien II</i> , 51 S.E.C. 1112 (1994).....	35, 40
<i>Denise M. Olson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75838,.....	35, 40, 41
2015 SEC LEXIS 3629 (Sept. 3, 2015)	
<i>Michael David Sweeney</i> , 50 S.E.C. 761 (1991).....	43
<i>Steven Robert Tomlinson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 73825, .....	22
2014 SEC LEXIS 4982 (Dec. 11, 2014)	
<i>Henry E. Vail</i> , 52 S.E.C. 339 (1995) .....	16, 22, 24, 39, 42
<i>Blair Alexander West</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74030, .....	16, 30, 38
2015 SEC LEXIS 102 (Jan. 9, 2015)	
<i>Keilen Dimone Wiley</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 76558, .....	21, 22, 24, 39
2015 SEC LEXIS 4952 (Dec. 4, 2015)	

**FINRA Decisions**

<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Audifferen</i> , Complaint No. C10030095,.....	28
2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 5 (FINRA NAC Oct. 18, 2007)	
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Doan</i> , Complaint No. 2009019637001, .....	36
2011 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 56 (FINRA Hearing Panel Sept. 19, 2011)	
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Mullins</i> , Complaint Nos. 20070094345, 20070111775,.....	28
2011 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 61 (FINRA NAC Feb. 24, 2011)	
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Olson</i> , Complaint No. 2010023349601,.....	41
2014 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 7 (Bd. of Governors May 9, 2014)	

**Federal Statutes and Codes**

15 U.S.C. § 78s(e).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2) .....	36

**FINRA Rules and Guidelines**

FINRA Rule 2010..... *passim*  
*FINRA Sanction Guidelines* (2015 ed.) .....37, 38, 39, 42, 43,

**Miscellaneous**

*FINRA Firm Element*, .....18  
<http://www.finra.org/industry/firm-element>  
*FINRA Registration and Qualification*, .....9, 19  
<http://www.finra.org/industry/registration-qualification>  
*Series 7 Exam—General Securities Representative Exam (GS)*, .....9  
<http://www.finra.org/industry/series7>  
*Series 22 Exam—Direct Participation Programs Representative Exam (DR)*, .....9
